

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 80,161

MCARTHUR BREEDLOVE,

Appellant,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

FILED

NOV 18 1995

DEC 18 1995 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

BY *DC*

CLERK OF COURT

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General

RANDALL SUTTON
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 0766070
Office of the Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
401 N.W. 2nd Ave., Suite N921
P.O. Box 013241
Miami, Florida 33101
TEL (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
POINT INVOLVED ON APPEAL 19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20
ARGUMENT 23

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT'S CLAIM, RAISED IN HIS SECOND MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION RELIEF, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL HAD BEEN INEFFECTIVE DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, WHERE THE EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT THE HEARING BELOW SHOWED THAT THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR EXCUSING HIS PROCEDURAL DEFAULT OF THE ISSUE AND WHERE DEFENDANT FAILED TO SHOW THAT TRIAL COUNSEL'S PERFORMANCE WAS INADEQUATE OR THAT HE WAS PREJUDICED BY COUNSEL'S ALLEGEDLY DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE. 23

A. Introduction. 23

B. Defendant's claim is procedurally barred and further should be denied under the doctrine of laches. 24

C. Defendant has failed to show that counsel was ineffective with regard to the guilt phase of Defendant's trial. 26

1. Introduction 26

2. Levine's testimony was wholly lacking in credibility, and the trial court properly concluded that it did not prove that his performance had been deficient. 28

3. *Neither the evidence adduced at the evidentiary hearing nor the trial record reflect that Levine was deficient in his presentation of the mental health mitigation evidence, nor that any alleged deficiency prejudiced Defendant.* 35

4. *Defendant has not shown that Levine was deficient in not presenting the testimony of Defendant's family members at the penalty phase, or that his background investigation was inadequate, where reasonable counsel would not have presented the proffered evidence and there was no credible evidence that this testimony, the witnesses themselves, or the materials would have been available at the time of the trial, and furthermore, Defendant has not shown that any of this information would have probably affected the outcome of the penalty phase had it been available or presented at that time.* 53

5. *The trial court properly determined that even assuming the proposed mitigation presented at the post-conviction hearing were found to exist, the aggravating circumstances would outweigh such mitigation.* 65

CONCLUSION 71

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Adams v. State</i> , 380 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1980)	24, 25
<i>Breedlove v. Singletary</i> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)(<i>Breedlove III</i>)	9, 23, 24, 68, 69
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982) (<i>Breedlove I</i>)	8, 18, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 66, 67, 69, 70
<i>Breedlove v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991)(<i>Breedlove II</i>)	9
<i>Buenoano v. Dugger</i> , 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990)	68
<i>Card v. Dugger</i> , 911 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1990)	53
<i>Darden v. Singletary</i> , 477 U.S. 168, 106 S. Ct. 2464, 91 L. Ed. 2d 144 (1986)	57, 58
<i>Doyle v. Dugger</i> , 922 F.2d 646 (11th Cir. 1991)	53
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)	57, 58
<i>Francis v. Dugger</i> , 908 F.2d 696 (11th Cir. 1990)	34, 68
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 529 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1988)	28
<i>Hill v. Dugger</i> , 556 So. 2d 1385 (Fla. 1990)	53
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2926, 120 L. Ed. 2d 854 (1992)	17, 67
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991)	53
<i>Johnston v. Dugger</i> , 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	53
<i>King v. State</i> , 597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992)	68
<i>Lusk v. Singletary</i> , 890 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1989)	57, 58
<i>Medina v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	57, 58
<i>Mendyk v. State</i> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	68

CASES

PAGE

Patten v. State, 596 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1992) 53

Pinder v. State, 375 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 1979) 69

Provenzano v. Dugger, 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) 53

Roberts v. State, 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) 53

Routly v. Singletary, 43 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 1994) 34, 64

Routly v. State, 590 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1991) 28

Sochor v. State, 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993) 64

Spaziano v. Singletary, 36 F.3d 1028 (11th Cir. 1994) 59, 62, 63

State v. Breedlove, 655 So. 2d 74 (Fla. 1995)(*Breedlove IV*) 17, 18, 66, 67, 68

State v. Sireci, 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) 53

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) 27, 64

Tompkins v. Dugger, 549 So. 2d 1370 (Fla. 1989) 68

Turner v. Dugger, 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992) 53

Valle v. State, 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991) 57, 58, 65

White v. Singletary, 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992) 57, 58
